
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Governance Services on (01432) 260635 or e-
mail ruth.goldwater@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Cabinet 
 

 

Date: Thursday 11 June 2015 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Governance Services 
Tel: (01432) 260635 
Email: ruth.goldwater@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Cabinet 
Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor AW Johnson 
Vice-Chairman Councillor PM Morgan 
   
 Councillor H Bramer  
 Councillor JG Lester  
 Councillor GJ Powell  
 Councillor PD Price  
 Councillor P Rone  

 
   

 
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  11 JUNE 2015 
 

 

AGENDA  
 Pages 
PUBLIC INFORMATION FIRE INFO OCT 14 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
Agenda. 
 

 

3. MINUTES 
 

7 - 12 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2015. 
 

 

4. FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2014-15 
 

13 - 40 

 To inform Cabinet of the revenue and capital outturn for 2014/15, including 
the treasury management outturn report.  
 

 

5. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 

41 - 56 

 To invite cabinet members to consider performance for the operating year 
2014/15. 
 

 

6. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE BUSINESS PLANNING 
PROCESS 
 

57 - 62 

 To agree the process for the development of the new corporate plan and 
medium term financial strategy (MTFS). 
 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 

to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ informatio
[...]
 be filmed or photographed you 
should let the governance services team know before the meeting starts so that anyone who 
intends filming or photographing the meeting can be made aware. 
The reporting of meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of those doing the 
reporting to ensure that they comply. 
 

 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 
In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the nearest available fire exit 
and make your way to the Fire Assembly Point in the Shire Hall car park. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to collect coats or other 
personal belongings. 

The Chairman or an attendee at the meeting must take the signing in sheet so it can be 
checked when everyone is at the assembly point. 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

6



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at Shire Hall, St Peters 
Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX on Thursday 19 March 2015 at 2.00 
pm 
  

Present: Councillor AW Johnson (Chairman) 
Councillor  (Vice Chain) 

 Councillors: H Bramer, JW Millar, PM Morgan, GJ Powell and PD Price 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors WLS Bowen, BA Durkin, TM James, FM Norman, AJW Powers, 

Ms H Coombes, Mrs J Davidson, G Hughes, Mr A Neill, Norman and Robinson 
  
70. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillors CNH Attwood, RI Matthews and P Rone. 
 

71. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

72. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2015 be approved 

as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 

73. PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT   
 
The Cabinet Member, Health and Wellbeing, introduced the third annual Public Health report. 
This year, the report focuses on children and young people and provides an over
[...]
 to be more 
physically active.   
 
The Cabinet Member for Children and young People responded to the earlier comment 
regarding dental health, explaining that health promotion work is in place with health 
visitors targeting 3 and 4 year-olds.   
 
The leader of It’s Our County welcomed the report and its focus on children and young 
people, noting prevention work as a key public health action. However, there was 
concern about there being sufficient resources to address these issues effectively.  The 
Interim Director of Public Health explained that Public Health England had recognised 
that rural counties were not receiving sufficient finance in funding allocations in order to 
provide the level of service required. There is always more that can be done around both 
primary and secondary prevention and ensuring that adults too are healthy and active in 
order to minimise health problems and reliance on complex health packages.  
 
A typographical error was noted in the report’s recommendations and it was confirmed 
that the recommendations were to be addressed to Cabinet rather than Council.  
 
RESOLVED:  
That the report be received by Cabinet and published as required by the Health 
and social Care Act 2012. 
 
 

74. HEREFORDSHIRE OLDER PEOPLE'S HOUSING STRATEGY AND PATHWAY   
 
The Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing introduced the report. He highlighted that 
there is an expected increase in people over the age of 65 in the county for whom there 
is a limited choice for downsizing or finding new housing. The strategy is intended to 
remedy this.  
 
The Programme Director, Housing and Growth, presented the strategy. It responds to 
the issues affecting the availability of suitable housing for older people in the county in 
terms of rurality, demographics and financial challenges, by looking for new approaches 
to resolving the problems.  
 
The age group with the highest growth rate is the over 85s who also experience health 
issues such as dementia an
[...]
er, be instructed to undertake final 
minimum amendments as required, prior to publication. 

 
 

75. STAYING PUT STRATEGY   
 

9



 

The Cabinet Member for Children and Young People introduced the report which 
focuses on a proposed strategy to keep young people in foster care beyond the age of 
18 where it would improve their life opportunities and wellbeing.  
 
The Head of Looked After Children presented the key points of the strategy which seeks 
to remedy previous issues regarding access to employment, finance and avoiding 
offending. The strategy extends the role of the corporate parent to provide further 
support in recognition that not all 18 year olds are ready to be fully adult, thus 
representing a vulnerable group as they make the transition into adulthood.  
 
Each year there is a small number of young people in fostering who are affected by 
these issues. The strategy involves additional expenditure on supported lodging for 
these people plus greater in-house provision and oversight.      
 
The Group Leader for the Liberal Democrats commented that this is a positive strategy. 
This was echoed by the Chair of the General Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
recognising the need to support those young people who need to continue to remain in 
foster care whilst they make the transition into adulthood.  
 
The Deputy Leader expressed support for the strategy although commenting on its title. 
The Head of Looked After Children explained that this was a national campaign which 
could take on a local title.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Staying Put policy and procedures be approved and implemented with 
immediate effect. 
 
 

76. WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES CONTRACT UPDATE   
 
The Cabinet Member for Contracts and Assets introduced the report which refers to the 
deferral, until 2023, of the purchase of the Energy from Waste plant site in Hartlebury.  If 
deferred, the reserve would be retained and would reduce the need for the council to 
borrow. There has also been a new financial split between Herefordshire and 
Worcestershire which is based on tonnage and brings savings to the council.  
 
The Head of Corporate Finance confirmed an improved position following financial 
negotiations and the savings gained based on the split.  The deferral would not change 
the council’s rights, but the payment would be reduced because of a reduction for the 
recycling site. It is therefore of benefit to the council to make the purchase at the end of 
the PFI agreement in 2023.  
 
The Chair of the General Overview and Scrutiny Committee asked for assurance that 
this did not affect the recycling facility. The Director for Economy, Community and 
Corporate, confirmed that the Energy from Waste plant is separate from the recycling 
plant.  
 
In answer to a question from the Group Leader of It’s Our County regarding the  Joint 
Working Arrangement summarised in the report, in particular relating to the desirability of 
Mercia extending the contract beyond 2018, the Head of Corporate Finance confirmed 
that there is the option to extend the contract by five years. She added that this element 
of the original PFI contract was not varied.  
 
A request was made by the Group Leader of It’s Our County for a briefing paper on this 
matter.  
 

10



 

RESOLVED:  
 
That (a) the conclusion of the agreed joint waste PFI contract variation and 

associated joint working agreement be noted; and 
(b) the deferral, until December 2023, of the purchase of Herefordshire’s 
share of the Hartlebury waste site be approved. 

 
 

77. CORPORATE DELIVERY PLAN 2015-16   
 
The Assistant Director for Place Based Commissioning presented the plan which is an 
enabler for residents to live fulfilled lives and for the promotion of a successful economy. 
There is a requirement to have this plan in place supported by quarterly performance 
reports, with actions supported by Cabinet decisions. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the 2015/16 corporate delivery plan be approved. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.04 pm CHAIRMAN 

11



12



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Peter Robinson, chief financial officer on Tel (01432) 383519 

 

  
 
 

 

MEETING:  Cabinet 

MEETING DATE: 11 June 2015 

TITLE OF REPORT: Financial outturn 2014/15 

REPORT BY: Chief financial officer 
 

Classification  

Open 

Key Decision  

This is not a key decision. 

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To inform Cabinet of the revenue and capital outturn for 2014/15, including the treasury 
management outturn report.  
 

Recommendations 

THAT:  
(a) the final outturn for 2014/15 be noted; 
(b) the  note and approve the movements in reserves (paragraph 12 to 14); and 
(c) the treasury management outturn report be recommended to Council for 

approval. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 4

13



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Peter Robinson, chief financial officer on Tel (01432) 383519 

 

Alternative Options 

There are no alternative options 

Reasons for Recommendations 

1 Ahead of the commencement of the external audit, Cabinet can note the outturn for 
the 2014/15 financial year. The unaudited 2014/15 accounts are available for review 
on:  

www.herefordshire.gov.uk/council-finances 

Key Considerations 

 Revenue outturn 

2 The 2014/15 budget underspent by £0.6m in line with the majority of forecasting 
throughout the year.  This has been achieved by improved forecasting processes with 
greater input and ownership from service managers.  Included in the outturn is the 
delivery of planned savings of £15.4m, the performance of which has been monitored 
and reported throughout the year. The 2015/16 budget includes a further savings 
target of £10.2m which will require continued close monitoring with challenges 
increasing as more savings are required. 

Service Budget 
 

December 
projection 

over/(under)  

Outturn 
over/(under) 

Change 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Adults and wellbeing 56,80
[...]
astructure development fund (£0.2m).  
 

17



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Peter Robinson, chief financial officer on Tel (01432) 383519 

 

16 As at the 31 March 2015 the council held £26.6m of earmarked reserves, an increase 
of £2.6m from 31 March 2014.  Earmarked reserves also include unused grants 
carried forward into 2015/16, the largest being dedicated schools grant of £1.5m.  
 
Collection fund 
 

17 Income collected from council taxpayers and business ratepayers (NNDR) is 
accounted for through the collection fund. For council tax the income is distributed to 
the council, West Mercia Police and Hereford & Worcester Fire and Rescue Authority. 
Similarly the account distributes shares of the business rates collected between the 
council, central government and the fire authority. 

 
18 The position on council tax for 2014/15 was a surplus of £1.7m, of which 

Herefordshire’s share is £1.4m, included in the 2015/16 base budget. 
 
19 The business rates element of the collection fund was a deficit of £7.6m, of which 

Herefordshire’s share is £3.7m. This includes the £3.5m deficit brought forward from 
2013/14. The main reasons for the shortfall are increased rate reliefs and provision 
for known appeals. The deficit has been covered by an allowance in the 2015/16 
budget and the £3.2m rates smoothing reserve included in the 2014/15 outturn. 

 

Community Impact 

20 The recommendations do not have any community impact 

Equality and Human Rights 

21 The recommendations do not have any equality implications 

Financial Implications 

22 These are set out in the report. 

Legal Implications 

23 None.   

Risk Management 

24 The council is required to close the 2014/15 accounts by 30 June 2015 which 
includes the approval of statutory statements by the chief finance officer.  In 2014/15 
the council decided to bring this deadline forward by one month in preparation on the 
statutory deadline being brought forward
[...]
 0 

Revenue funding 0 1,336 0 0 

Prudential borrowing 57,237 38,679 43,981 33,935 
Total  85,351 77,719 67,929 47,354 

  
Generally prudential borrowing finance is provided where the return on the investment 
exceeds the debt financing cost.  

 
3. Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) 

Estimates of the council’s cumulative maximum external borrowing requirement for 2014/15 
to 2016/17 are shown in the table below: 
 

Capital Financing 
Requirement 

31/03/15 
Approved 
£000 

31/03/15 
Actual 
£000 

31/03/16 
Estimate 
£000 

31/03/17 
Estimate 
£000 

Total CFR 264,038 244,292 289,809 298,547 

 
 Total debt is expected to remain at or below the CFR during the forecast period. 

 
 

37



Appendix C 
 Annual Treasury Management Report 2014/15 
 

 
4. Authorised Limit and Operational Boundary for External Debt 

The Local Government Act 2003 requires the Council to set an Affordable Borrowing Limit 
or Authorised Limit.  This is a statutory limit which should not be breached.  
  
The Operational Boundary is based on the same estimates as the Authorised Limit but 
reflects the most likely, prudent but not worst case scenario without the additional 
headroom included within the Authorised Limit. 
 
The Chief Financial Officer confirms that there were no breaches to the Authorised Limit 
and the Operational Boundary during the year; borrowing at its peak was £180.37m.   
 

 

2014/15 
Approved 
Operational 
Boundary  

£m 

2014/15 
Approved 
Authorised 

Limit 
£m 

Actual External 
Debt as at 
31/03/15 
£m 

Borrowing 240.00 250.00 164.52 
Other Long-term Liabilities 30.00 40.00 26.60 
Total 270.00 290.00 191.12 

 
 
 
5. Ratio of Financing Costs to Net Revenue Stream 

 This is an indicator of affordability and highlights the revenue implications of existing and 
proposed capital expenditure by identifying the proportion of the revenue budget required to 
meet financing costs, net of investment income. 

 
Ratio of Financing Costs to 
Net Revenue Stream 

[...]
n about outcomes modernised. Key to the principle of MSP is involving 
the adult at the centre of the safeguarding investigation; asking them their desired 
outcomes and working towards a resolution which embraces these. Safeguarding will 
be subject to a peer review later this year, which will give us an indication of the 
effectiveness of the changes we have made and suggestions as to how we can 
improve our performance. 

12. The older people housing pathway has now been approved and published, with 
ongoing discussions with a variety of providers and developers to ensure that the 
supply of a variety of housing for older people meets the needs over the next 10 
years.  

13. The health and wellbeing strategy has been refreshed and following consultation with 
the public and key stakeholders, seven priority areas have been identified; the top 
three are mental health, children and young people, and older people. The strategy 
will be presented to the health and wellbeing board in June for discussion and final 
endorsement. The health and wellbeing board has also, with the support of the LGA, 
undertaken a development session, and with a refreshed membership will oversee 
the delivery of the strategy. 

14. Contract awards for stop smoking, health checks and the assist programme have all 
been completed and are now in implementation phases. Public health has also 
completed the dental health survey. The pharmaceutical needs assessment 
consultation has been completed and both the drugs and alcohol tender and sexual 
health tenders have been issued. 

 What has gone well? 

15. The number of admissions to residential and nursing care for clients under the age of 
65 has improved during the last 12 months, showing a reduction in admissions of 
around a quarter compared to last year’s result. Additional work has been done to 
understand the data behind this measure within the last quarter, to ensure accurate 
reporting. 

16. The number of carers provided with a serv
[...]
erred route for the southern link road (SLR) was selected, finance for the 
scheme was secured through the LEP and a planning application has been 
submitted. 

54. In relation to the Balfour Beatty Living Places (BBLP) contract, the lengthsmen 
scheme has been enhanced and rolled out to parishes, with a positive take up being 
seen. Customer engagement in respect of services delivered through the BBLP 
contract is now being undertaken at the Thorn depot. 

55. There has been an increase in the number of customer self-serve transactions. The 
aim is for more customers to interact with the council on-line, rather than face-to-face 
or phone which is considerably more expensive. There has been a drive in the last 12 
months to improve the accessibility of the website and the range of opportunities 
available for customers to use online services including reporting a fault, making a 
payment, arranging an appointment, as well as accessing general information. This 
has been supported by a marketing campaign based on ‘do it online’, and web based 
council tax services which have been promoted through the main billing period.  

56. The elections were well managed, with elections taking place at national, ward and 
parish level. 

What needs improving further? 

57. We are approximately three quarters of the way through a programme of additional 
investment in highway maintenance. This work will create an environment where road 
condition is enhanced to a level where it can be sustained by on-going investment at 
planned levels. Our asset management strategy will reduce the demand for reactive 
repairs in response to safety defects and will reduce the risk to the travelling public, 
enhance public satisfaction with roads and support the local economy. Further 
benefits will be realised following this period of additional investment and 
performance could be further enhanced by the council securing additional investment 
for highway maintenance.  

58. The time taken to d
[...]
 e
m

pl
oy

ee
s 

Sm
al

le
r i

s 
Be

tt
er

 
1,

09
0.

02
 

<1
,0

90
.0

2 
1,

05
0 

�
 

Re
du

ce
 th

e 
to

ta
l c

os
t o

f t
he

 w
or

kf
or

ce
 (r

ol
lin

g 
12

 m
on

th
s)

 
Sm

al
le

r i
s 

Be
tt

er
 

£4
6,

28
5,

00
0 

<£
46

,2
85

,0
00

 
£4

4,
67

5,
00

0 
�
 

Re
du

ce
 th

e 
co

un
ci

l's
 a

ge
nc

y 
sp

en
d 

(r
ol

lin
g 

12
 m

on
th

s)
 

Sm
al

le
r i

s 
Be

tt
er

 
£5

,8
08

,0
00

 
<£

5,
80

8,
00

0 
£6

,7
21

,0
00

 
�
 

Re
du

ce
 s

ic
kn

es
s 

ab
se

nc
es

 (r
ol

lin
g 

12
 m

on
th

s)
 

Sm
al

le
r i

s 
Be

tt
er

 
12

.8
2 

da
ys

 
<1

2.
82

 d
ay

s 
9.

7 
da

ys
 

�
 

Im
pr

ov
e 

ap
pr

ai
sa

l c
om

pl
et

io
n 

ra
te

  
Bi

gg
er

 is
 B

et
te

r 
 

 
55

%
 

n/
a 

In
cr

ea
se

d 
le

ve
ls

 o
f c

yc
lin

g 
(D

es
tin

at
io

n 
H

er
ef

or
d)

 (c
om

pa
re

d 
to

 2
01

0/
11

 
in

de
x)

 
Bi

gg
er

 is
 B

et
te

r 
10

7 
10

6 
12

5 
�
 

Lo
ca

l c
on

ge
st

io
n 

- i
m

pr
ov

e 
av

er
ag

e 
jo

ur
ne

y 
tim

e 
pe

r m
ile

 in
 H

er
ef

or
d 

Ci
ty

 
du

rin
g 

th
e 

m
or

ni
ng

 p
ea

k 
Sm

al
le

r i
s 

Be
tt

er
 

20
.4

5 
m

in
ut

es
 

< 
19

 m
in

ut
es

 
22

.2
 

m
in

ut
es

 
�
 

Lo
ca

l c
on

ge
st

io
n 

- l
oc

al
 b

us
 p

un
ct

ua
lit

y 
Bi

gg
er

 is
 B

et
te

r 
87

%
 

>8
9%

 
82

%
 

�
 

W
or

kp
la

ce
 b

as
ed

 e
ar

ni
ng

s 
Bi

gg
er

 is
 B

et
te

r 
£3

86
.6

0 
>£

38
6.

60
 

£4
05

.8
0 

�
 

 

56



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Richard Ball, assistant director place based commissioning on (01432) 260965 and Peter Robinson, 

chief financial officer on (01432) 383514 

 

 

MEETING:  Cabinet 

MEETING DATE: 11 June 2015 

TITLE OF REPORT: Corporate performance and finance business 
planning process 

REPORT BY: Assistant director, place based 
commissioning, and chief financial officer 

 

Alternative options 

1. It is open to cabinet to amend or revise the proposals, but in doing so regard must be 
had to ensuring that a corporate plan and medium term financial strategy are 
available in time for the period 2016/17 to 2019/20 so as to provide a strategic 
direction for the council. 

Classification  

Open 

Key decision 

This is not a key decision. 

Wards affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To agree the process for the development of the new corporate plan and medium term 
financial strategy (MTFS). 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT: 

(a) The approach outlined in this report to developing the corporate plan 
and MTFS is agreed; and 

(b) The timescale for future budget monitoring and performance reports is 
noted 

AGENDA ITEM 6

57



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Richard Ball, assistant director place based commissioning on (01432) 260965 and Peter Robinson, 

chief financial officer on (01432) 383514 

 

Reasons for recommendations 

2. Under the constitution, the council is required to have a corporate plan setting out the 
objectives of the organisation and a MTFS to support its delivery. These key 
documents provide the basis for performance management of the organisation. The 
recommendations will ensure the plans are in place and that appropriate monitoring 
takes place. 

Key considerations 

Corporate plan 

3. The current corporate plan expired on 31 March 2015. At its meeting of 19 March 
Cabinet agreed to the roll forward of the current corporate plan and approved a 
delivery plan for 2015/16. The forming of a new administration following the local 
election provides an ideal opportunity to develop a new corporate plan. It is proposed 
that the new corporate plan will provide clear leadership and focus for delivery over 
the period 2016/17 to 2019/20. 

4. The corporate plan, as the overarching policy document for the council, is informed 
by, amongst other considerations, an integrated evidence based joint strategic needs 
assessment (JSNA) - understan
[...]
eports 

28 January 11 February 

61



62



May June July August September October November December January February March

m
em

be
rs

End of year 
corporate 

performance 
report

Q2 corporate 
performance report

Q3 corporate 
performance 

report

May corporate 
performance 

report

Draft CP and 
MTFS 2016-20

Initial 
planning 
meeting 

with MB & 
cabinet

m
an

ag
em

en
t 

bo
ar

d
le

ad
er

sh
ip

gr
ou

p
co

rp
or

at
e 

pe
rf

or
m

an
ce

re
so

ur
ce

s
st

ak
eh

ol
de

rs Public consultation on CP & MTFS

Objectives, 
targets & 
resources 
approved

Review session

Draft CP & 
MTFS 

considered

Cabinet 
commends CP 

& MTFS

Council 
approves CP & 

MTFS

Council sets 
council tax

Spending 
challenge

Scenario 
planning

Develop SROs

Support spend 
reduction 

options (SRO) / 
peer support

Refine SROs

Challenge SROs

Finalise SROs

Support 
directorate 

budget setting

Draft 
directorate 

budgets
Draft service 

budgets

Finalise 
directorate & 

service budgets 

Finalise service 
plans

MB & Cabinet 
discuss 

strategic 
priorities & 

broad service 
development / 
budget options 
for corporate 
plan 2016/17 
to 2019/20

Discussion of 
draft CP and 

MTFS

Results of 
consultation

Draft service 
plans

QPR QPRQPR

JSNA published

Refresh of JSNA 
to commence

Draft MTFS 
considered

Draft MTFS & 
CP considered 

by general 
overview & 

scrutiny

6
3



6
4


	Agenda
	PublicInformationfireinfo oct 14
	3 MINUTES
	4 Financial Outturn 2014-15
	Appendix A - Revenue Outturn
	Appendix B - Capital 1415 Outturn
	Appendix C  - Treasury Management Outturn Report 2014-15
	Appendix D - Debt Write-Offs During Period 1 November 2014 - 31 March 2015

	5 Quarterly Performance Report
	Appendix A - Adults Wellbeing Databook
	Appendix B - Children's Wellbeing Databook
	Appendix C - Economy Communities and Corporate Databook

	6 Corporate performance and finance business planning process
	Appendix A - Business Planning process




Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at Shire Hall, St Peter's 
Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX on Thursday 11 June 2015 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor AW Johnson (Chairman) 
Councillor PM Morgan (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: JG Lester, GJ Powell, PD Price and P Rone 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors JM Bartlett, WLS Bowen, BA Durkin, TM James, RI Matthews, 

AJW Powers, Mr A Neill, Ms H Coombes, Mrs J Davidson, G Hughes, Robinson 
and Claire Ward 

  
Officers: Mr A Neill, Ms H Coombes, Mrs J Davidson, Mr G Hughes, Mr P Robinson, Ms 

C Ward 
  

78. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Councillor H Bramer. 
 

79. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

80. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2015 be approved as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

81. FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2014-15   
 
The chief financial officer presented the report, which sets out how the council delivered an 

underspend compared with budget. This includes significant improvements in Adults and 

Wellbeing spending compared with previous years when the Directorate had overspent. 

Capital schemes of £78m have been delivered. The pension fund deficit has increased by 

£52m to £211m.   A revised payment profile will be agreed following the actuarial valuation in 

March 2016. An increase in reserves was reported.  

Responding to the Independent group leader, the chief financial officer confirmed that the 

reported outcomes were satisfactory. In response to an observation by the Liberal Democrat 

group leader, the chief financial officer explained that the £6m loan in respect of the Energy 

from Waste scheme was included in the capital outturn, as PFI assets are now included in 

the council’s balance sheet.   

The leader of It’s Our County commended officers for this outturn and requested that in future 

reports more detail was included on the proportion of expenditure covered by capital grants 

per scheme. It was confirmed that this would be possible, and further clarified that there has 

been an increase in borrowing as some schemes are “spend to save”. In some cases, there 

are rental arrangements in lieu of debt repayments, which in revenue terms results in a 

saving.   

In response to a further question from the leader of It’s Our County regarding the projected 

rise in the financing requirements, it was confirmed that this was in relation to debts; 

borrowing will increase although this is mitigated by the plan to dispose of assets.    



 

RESOLVED THAT: 

(a) the financial outturn for 2014/15 be noted; 

(b) the movements in reserves be noted and approved; and 

(c) the treasury management outturn report be recommended to Council for 

approval. 

 
82. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT   

 
The assistant director, place based commissioning, presented the report which sets out 

performance by directorate. It was noted that paragraph 18 of the report should refer to 

Ledbury and not Ludlow as stated.  

Achievements highlighted included the refresh of the health and wellbeing strategy, 

improvements in secondary education and improvements in road maintenance.  

The Deputy Leader thanked officers for work on the Master’s House in Ledbury, which 

has created a fantastic asset.  

In response to a question from the Independents group leader, it was explained that 

there had been joint work between Herefordshire and engagement with local Members 

of Parliament.  

The leader of It’s Our County asked about funding that was designated for emergency 

work in relation to Colwall School. It was confirmed that there was revenue funding 

allocated to all schools and that Colwall was the only school to benefit from a capital 

grant application. 

The leader of It’s Our County commented on achievements in Adults and Wellbeing 

which include compliance with the Care Act and future risks identified, and asked if there 

would be detailed regular performance monitoring reports.  It was confirmed that there 

would be quarterly reporting on the Care Act and it is hoped that by the end of July there 

would be confirmation of whether phase 2 of the Act would proceed, and Members will 

be briefed on this.  

The chairman of the General Overview and Scrutiny Committee commended the new 

records centre, describing it as good value for money and an asset for the county. 

However, he expressed concern over the schools estate,that schools are too small and 

in need of updating, with limited budget being an additional factor; it is hoped that this 

would be reviewed through the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

The chairman of the Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee referred 

to refuse sacks and bin collections mentioned in the report, commenting that more and 

more domestic rubbish is being dumped and that this needs taking into consideration.  

RESOLVED THAT: 

Performance for 2014/15 be noted.  

 
83. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE BUSINESS PLANNING PROCESS   

 
The report was presented by the assistant director, place based commissioning, and the 

chief financial officer.  

The process was set out for developing the corporate forward plan for the next four 

years, in recognition of the link between the corporate plan and finance.  



 

The implementation timeframe includes a period of consultation with the view to seek 

approval by Council in February 2016. A key point is understanding engagement in 

developing plans and through public consultation.  

With the new administration, the strategy would be extended into 2019/20. The paper 

sets out the projected savings required in this period and the current year amounting to 

£42m, which would now be significantly more difficult without making substantial 

changes in how services are delivered.  

The report shows how funding is reduced with growing pressures. There is an increasing 

number of older people, with 31% of the population estimated to be over the age of 65 

by 2030, increasing demand for services.  The proportion of the overall budget for adult 

care is therefore estimated to increase, as it has over the past five years. Assumptions 

set out in the report are felt to be realistic.  More information will be available from the 

budget in July and comprehensive spending review in October. Consultation and 

engagement with new Cabinet Members, the public and other stakeholders including 

local MPs is key in establishing how to achieve targets.  

The Green group leader referred to some of the report’s assumptions, in particular the 

public’s view on paying more in council tax and whether this could be revisited. She 

further asked about the achievability of the rate of new homes to be built by 2020 and 

whether there was a contingency plan.  It was confirmed that the rate assumed for 

home-building was 500 houses per year, and would be dependent on the Local 

Development Framework being adopted as well as the county’s infrastructure.   

In response to the leader of It’s Our County’s request for quarterly reporting on growth 

and a question on how this report relates to the economic master plan for the county, the 

chief executive explained that forward plans would be brought to Cabinet in coming 

months and that the master plan is not intended to repeat what is happening in the 

county.  

The gathering of reliable data including growth indicators was noted as critical.   

The chairman of the Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee noted the 

number of planning permissions granted that had not commenced development, with 

concern that land-owners were banking land.  

The Liberal Democrat group leader commented on the increased financial demands on 

the council with growth in housing.   

In response to a question regarding the increase in the pension deficit from the Cabinet 

Member for Infrastructure, the chief financial officer confirmed that it is normal to be 

paying such debt over a long term, 21 years. The amount repaid each year is revised 

based on actuarial valuations. Responding to the Liberal Democrat group leader 

regarding the pension deficit, the chief financial officer explained that the value of assets 

has increase significantly by about 8% but the value of obligations had increased by 

19%, mostly due to increased life expectancy.  More detail is set out in the council’s draft 

accounts on the website.   

RESOLVED THAT: 

(a) the approach outlined in the report to developing the corporate plan and 

medium term financial strategy be agreed; and 

(b) the timescale for future budget monitoring and performance reports be 

noted.  

 
 

The meeting ended at 14:50 CHAIRMAN 


